Prior Year Misstatements when Quantifying Misstatements in Current Year Financial Statement." The impact on the
Company's statements of operations for the years ended December 31, 2012, 2011 and 2010, as well as the balance
sheets at December 31, 2012, and 2011 is summarized on form 8-K/A filed with SEC on August 9, 2013.

The impact of these corrections on the Company's statements of operations for the three and six months ended June
30, 2012, and the three-month period ended March 31, 2013, as well as the balance sheet at March 31, 2013 is

Edgar Filing: Global Eagle Entertainment Inc. - Form 10-Q

35

summarized below. These adjustments had no impact on the reported results from operations for the any periods prior
to the year ended December 31, 2010 or on the net cash flows of the Company for any of the periods presented.

17

Edgar Filing: Global Eagle Entertainment Inc. - Form 10-Q

36

Table of Content
Global Eagle Entertainment Inc.
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)

Balance sheet as of March 31, 2013 (in thousands):
March 31, 2013 (unaudited)
As Previously
Reported  Adjustments  As Adjusted

Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $135,251 $— $135,251
Accounts receivable, net 47,059 321 47,380
Inventories, current 21,796 777 22,573
Other current assets — — —
Property and equipment, net 7,907 351 8,258
Goodwill 40,301 (372 ) 39,929
Intangible assets, net 102,342 — 102,342
Other assets 18,477 5,051 23,528
Total assets $373,133 $6,128 $379,261
Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity (Deficit):
Accounts payable and accrued expenses $69,669 $— $69,669
Deferred revenue, current 6,035 1,445 7,480
Derivative liabilities 29,181 — 29,181
Deferred revenue, non-current — 5,242 5,242
Notes payable and accrued interest 11,092 — 11,092
Other 32,211 — 32,211
Total liabilities 148,188 6,687 154,875
Redeemable preferred stock — — —
Stockholders' Equity 363,760 — 362,736
Accumulated deficit (155,335 ) (559 ) (155,894 )
Total stockholders' equity (deficit) 208,425 (559 ) 206,842
Non-controlling interest 16,520 — 16,520
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity (deficit) $373,133 $6,128 $379,261

18

Edgar Filing: Global Eagle Entertainment Inc. - Form 10-Q

37

Table of Content
Global Eagle Entertainment Inc.
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)

Statements of operations for the three and six months ended June 30, 2012 and three months ended March 31, 2013
(in thousands):

Three months ended June 30,
2012 Six months ended June 30, 2012 Three months ended March 31,

2013 (unaudited)
As
Previously
Reported

 Adjustments As
Adjusted

As
Previously
Reported

 Adjustments As
Adjusted

As
Previously
Reported

 Adjustments As
Adjusted

Revenues $17,748 $ (912 ) $16,836 $37,457 $ (2,114 ) $35,343 $42,232 $ 281 $42,513
Operating Expenses:
Cost of sales 19,809 (1,087 ) 18,722 38,550 (1,946 ) 36,604 32,378 3,371 35,749
Sales and
marketing 777 — 777 1,992 — 1,992 2,287 — 2,287

Product
development 850 — 850 1,499 — 1,499 1,193 144 1,337

General and
administrative 3,030 — 3,030 5,928 (1 ) 5,927 27,109 (3,050 ) 24,059

Amortization
expense 6 — 6 12 — 12 1,233 — 1,233

Total operating
expenses 24,472 (1,087 ) 23,385 47,981 (1,947 ) 46,034 64,200 465 64,665

Loss from
operations (6,724 )175 (6,549 ) (10,524 ) (167 ) (10,691 ) (21,968 ) (184 ) (22,152 )

Other expenses
(income), net (7,224 )— (7,224 ) (10,518 )— (10,518 ) (4,835 )— (4,835 )

Loss before
income taxes (13,948 )175 (13,773 ) (21,042 ) (167 ) (21,209 ) (26,803 ) (184 ) (26,987 )

Income tax
expense — — — — — — 34 — 34

Net loss before
non-controlling
interests

(13,948 )175 (13,773 ) (21,042 ) (167 ) (21,209 ) (26,837 ) (184 ) (27,021 )

Net loss
attributable to
non-controlling
interests

— — — — — — 39 — 39

Net loss (13,948 )175 (13,773 ) (21,042 ) (167 ) (21,209 ) (26,798 ) (184 ) (26,982 )
Cumulative
preferred stock
dividends and
accretion

(1,772 )— (1,772 ) (3,148 )— (3,148 ) (942 )— (942 )

Net loss
attributable to
common
stockholders

$(15,720 )$ 175 $(15,545 ) $(24,190 )$ (167 ) $(24,357 ) $(27,740 )$ (184 ) $(27,924 )

Net loss per
share:

Edgar Filing: Global Eagle Entertainment Inc. - Form 10-Q

38

Basic and
diluted $(0.77 ) $(0.76 ) $(1.19 ) $(1.20 ) $(0.64 ) $(0.64 )

Weighted
average number
of shares

20,352 20,352 20,352 20,352 43,345 43,345

Reclassification

Certain prior year amounts have been reclassified to conform to the current year presentation.

Recent Accounting Pronouncements

Effective January 1, 2013, the Company adopted recently issued accounting guidance which updates the presentation
of reclassifications from comprehensive income to net income in consolidated financial statements. Under this new
guidance, an entity is required to provide information about the amounts reclassified out of accumulated other
comprehensive income ("AOCI") either by the respective line items of net income or by cross-reference to other